Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 8**

## AMENDMENTS OF THE OPENCAST COAL ACT 1958

## Removal of chattels from land

- 8 (1) In subsection (1) of section 12 (rights to remove chattels from land affected by compulsory rights order), for "the Corporation" there shall be substituted "the person entitled to the rights conferred by the order".
  - (2) In subsection (2) of that section, for "the Corporation" there shall be substituted "the person who served the notice".
  - (3) After that subsection there shall be inserted the following subsection—
    - "(2A) Where the person who has served a notice under subsection (1) of this section ceases, without exercising any power under subsection (2) of this section, to be the person entitled to the rights under the compulsory rights order, that notice shall cease to have effect for the purposes of this section."
  - (4) In subsection (3) of that section—
    - (a) for "the Corporation cause" there shall be substituted "any person causes";
    - (b) for "the last preceding subsection" there shall be substituted "subsection (2) of this section";
    - (c) for the words "the Corporation", in the second and third places where they occur, there shall be substituted "that person"; and
    - (d) for the words "the Corporation", in the fourth place where they occur, there shall be substituted "the person who caused the chattel to be removed".
  - (5) In subsection (4) of that section, for the words "the Corporation", in each place where they occur, there shall be substituted "the person who makes the sale".